

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION 304 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

April 17, 1973

Mr. Rodger A. Neumann City Administrator City Hall Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537

Re: Docket Number A-2170

Ordinance Number 34

Phonen 221-2420

הורואכ

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Statutes, Chapter 414 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

d. 53060

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Howard L. Kaibel, Jr. Executive Secretary

HLK/mg

c.c. Secretary of State County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

CERTIFIICATE

STATE OF MINNESOTA) Ss COUNTY OF OTTER TAIL

4

I, Rodger A. Neumann, the duly appointed, qualified, and acting City Administrator of the City of Fergus Falls, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I am custodian of the minutes of all proceedings had and held by the City Council of said city, that I have compared the attached ordinance with the original passed and adopted by the City Council of said city at a regular meeting thereof held on the 15th day of January, 1973, at 7:30 o'clock P.M., that the attached constitutes a true and correct copy thereof, that the same has not been amended or rescinded and is in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto placed my hand and signature this 13th day of March, 1973, and have hereunto affixed the seal of said city.

<u>Rodges A. Mumann</u> City Administrator

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED APR 1 91973 Arlen J. Elsh Secretary of State

SEAL

ORDINANCE NO. 34, SECOND SERIES

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF FERGUS FALLS TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED TERRITORY BORDERED BY LAND WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS AND ABUTTING THEREON.

WHEREAS, A certain petition signed by Mark Development Corporation and dated October 30, 1970, requesting annexation of a part of the territory hereinafter described, was duly presented to the City Council on the 21st day of October , 1970; and

WHEREAS, The petition was signed by all owners of the territory hereinafter described; and

* 41 ****

WHEREAS, The territory to be annexed consists entirely of land unplatted no part of which is included within the corporate limits of any unincorporated city, village or borough; and

WHEREAS, Sixty percent (60%) or more of the perimeter of this territory is bordered by lands already included within the corporate limits of the City of Fergus Falls and is deemed to be urban in character; and

WHEREAS, No objections to the annexation have been received from the County Board of Otter Tail County; that the Town Board of Buse Township has withdrawn all objections to said annexation.

The City Council of the City of Fergus Falls, Minnesota, does ordain:

Section 1. The City Council hereby determines (1) that the annexation will be to the best interests of the city and of the territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts the city limits and is about to become urban or suburban in character; and (3) that none of said territory is now included within the limits of any city, village or borough.

Section 2. Territory Annexed. The corporate limits of the City of Fergus Falls are hereby extended to include the unplatted territory described as follows, sixty percent (60%) or more of the perimeter of which territory is bordered by territory already included within the city limits:

Lots Thirty-six (36) and Forty-one (41) of State Subdivision of the West Half (W_2) of Section Two (2), Township One Hundred Thirty-two (132), Range Forty-three(43), excepting the South 66 feet of Lot Forty-one (41), Otter Tail County, Minnesota.

<u>Section 3.</u> Filing. The City Administrator is directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of the county in which the property is located, the Minnesota Municipal Commission, and the Town Glerk of Buse Township.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance takes effect upon passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 3.

The above and foregoing ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council held on January 2, 1973, by Alderman <u>Arneson</u>, and was adopted on <u>January 15</u>, 1973, by the following vote:

> STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED APR 1 9 1973 Outlen W. Elall Secretary of State

×5. - 154 18 AYES NAYS None Nelson Nirschl Beck Barnum Arneson Korp Stemsrud 01 son ATTEST: APPROVED: Burkan B. Donalor Mayor mann City Administrator #25176 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED APR 1 91973 Atlen J. Elsh Secretary of State

-2-